
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COMPETITION AND CONSUMER PROTECTION COMMISSION

AND AXA INSURANCE DAC

This Agreement and Undertakings is made by and between the Competition and Consumer Protection

Commission (the "Commission”) and AXA Insurance DAC on the date set forth below.

WHEREAS:

A. The Commission is a statutory body and one of its functions pursuant to the Competition and

Consumer Protection Act 2014 is to enforce the Competition Act 2002, as amended (the ”Act”)

and Articies 101 and 102 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (’”I'FEU”).

Section 4 of the Act and Artic|e 101 TFEU prohibit anti—competitive arrangements between

undertakings, and section 5 of the Act and Article 102 TFEU prohibit the abuse of a dominant

position by one or more undertakings.

B. The Commission's role is to investigate suspected breaches of provisions of the Act and/or

Articles 101 or 102 TFEU and to take appropriate enforcement action to deter such breaches

and encourage on—going compliance with the provisions of the Act and/or Articles 101 and

102 TFEU.

C. On 31 August 2016, the Commission commenced an investigation into suspected anti-

competitive practices in the provision of private motor insurance (”PMl”) in the State (the

"Investigation”), contrary to section 4(1) of the Act and Article 101(1) of the TFEU. Following

its Investigation, the Commission made preliminary findings in respect of the conduct of five

(5) private motor insurers, among them AXA Insurance DAC, and in respect of the conduct of

an industry trade association and an insurance broker.

D. The Commission confirms that AXA Insurance DAC has co—operated fully at all times with the

Commission's investigation. It is AXA Insurance DAC's position that it has fully complied with

competition law at all times. AXA Insurance DAC denies that it has engaged in any conduct

amounting to an infringement of section 4 of the Act and/or Article 101 TFEU. The entry into

this Agreement and Undertakings is not and should not be taken as implying or suggesting any

such acceptance or admission by AXA Insurance DAC.

E. In order to demonstrate its commitment to competition law compliance and in order to assist

the Commission in bringing its Investigation to a close, AXA Insurance DAC has entered into

this Agreement and Undertakings. The Commission confirms that this Agreement and

Undertakings resolves any and all concern arising from its Investigation in respect of AXA

Insurance DAC.

NOW THE COMMISSION AND AXA INSURANCE DAC HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Definitions

1. In this Agreement and Undertakings, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

”Act” means the Competition Act 2002 (as amended);

"AXA Insurance DAC” means AXA Insurance DAC, a designated activity company incorporated

under the laws of Ireland, company number 136155, which has its registered office at Wolfe
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